
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North East Community Committee 
Alwoodley, Harewood, Wetherby  
 

 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely (via Zoom) on  
Monday, 7th December, 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

  
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 
D Cohen - Alwoodley; 
P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

 
S Firth - Harewood; 
M Robinson - Harewood; 
R. Stephenson - Harewood; 

 
N Harrington - Wetherby; 
A Lamb - Wetherby; 
L Richards - Wetherby; 

 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of 
the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=10187&Ver=4  

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1005&MId=10187&Ver=4


 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Co-optees  
  

 
Agenda compiled by:  John Grieve, Governance Services, Tel 0113 37 
88662 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
East North East Area Leader: Liz Jarmin Tel: 336 7627 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Alwoodley - MAECare (Moor Allerton Elderly Care); Moor Allerton shopping centre 
Harewood - rural landscapes; Harewood Arms  
Wetherby – bridge over the River Wharfe; racehorse sculpture 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1         To high
[...]
bmissions in advance of the meeting on 
any matter which falls within the Committee’s 
terms of reference. These will be read out under 
this agenda item and considered by the 
Community Committee. 
 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th January 2020 and to note the 
minutes of the Outer North East Community Forum 
held on 14th September 2020 
  
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 22 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes 
(If any) 
 

 

9   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 LOCAL CARE PARTNERSHIP -  UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chair on the Local 
Care Partnership. 
 

 

10   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 PARKS AND COUNTRYSIDE SERVICE - 
UPDATE 
 
To receive a report by the Commercial Manager 
(Parks & Countryside) which provides an update 
on the services operating in the Outer North East 
area. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

23 - 
24 

11   
 

Alwoodley; 
Horsforth; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - FINANCE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides an update on the 
budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth 
Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020/21.  
 
The report also sets out details of organisations 
funded by the Community Committee and how 
their project delivery will be affected by the 
Coronavirus pandemic.  
 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

25 - 
34 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

Alwoodley; 
Harewood; 
Wetherby 

 OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Stronger 
Communities which provides and update on the 
work of the Communities Team and the work it is 
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the 
Community Committee. It also provides 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
 
(Report attached) 
 

35 - 
50 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday, 22nd March 2021at 5.30pm (Remote 
Meeting – Zoom) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
P Harrand, A Lamb, L Richards, 
M Robinson and R. Stephenson 

 
CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillor Linda Richards to her first 
meeting of the Outer North East Community Committee 
 

37 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of Documents. 
 

38 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

39 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

41 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

42 OPEN FORUM  
 

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of the Community Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for Members 
of the Public to make representations or to ask questions on matters within 
the terms of reference of the Community Committee. 
 
On this occasion, there were no matters raised under this item by Members of 
the Public. 
 

43 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to 
[...]
The Localities Officer, presented the report and responded to Members 
comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report together with the 
appendices which included: 
 

 Available funding for the current financial year. 

 Clarification around some of the projects seeking financial assistance. 
 

The Localities Officer also sought Members views for the potential for either a 
children’s and families or a finance sub group to be in place to discuss youth 
activity funding applications that would be received during a commissioning 
round.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the Wellbeing Budget Position 2019/20 (Table No.1 
referred) 
 

(ii) That the following Wellbeing Projects be determined as follows: 
 

 

Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

Boston Spa High Street 
– Temporary CCTV 

Solutions 
 

Safer Leeds (LCC) £1,488 
(Wetherby) 

Sandringham Park – 
Temporary CCTV 

Solutions 
 

Safer Leeds (LCC) £1,488 
(Wetherby) 

Environmental 
Improvements to the 

Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods Team 

£251 
(Wetherby) 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2020 

 

Neighbourhood 
 

(LCC) 

Community Events Moortown West 
Community Association  

£1,200 
(Alwoodley) 

 

International Day of 
Older People 2019 

John Rylie Community 
Centre Social Club 

£200 
(Harewood) 

 

Various Groups Moortown West 
Community Association 

£3,600 
(Alwoodley) 

 

 
(iii) To note that since the last meeting on 23rd September 2019, the 

following project had been considered and approved by DDN: 
 
 “St Edwards Catholic Primary School Car Park Extension” 
 

(iv) To note that since the last meeting on 23rd September 2019, the 
following project had been considered and declined  
 

(v) To note the Monitoring information of funded projects 
 
(vi) That the following Youth Activity Projects be determined as 

follows 
 

 

:Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

Additional Youth Work 
– Wetherby 

Youth Service (LCC) £1920.04 
(Wetherby) 

 

 
(vii) To note the activity within the Community Skips Budget 2019/20 

(Table No.3 referred) 
 

(viii) To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy, as referred 
to in paragraph 41 of the submitted report 
 

(ix) That the suggestion to create a Children’s and Families or a 
Finance Sub Group to consider youth activity funding 
applications that would be received during a commissioning 
round, be declined 
 

48 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 16th 
March 2020 at 5.30pm at Wetherby Town Hall. 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2020 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors D Cohen, S Firth, A Lamb, 
L Richards, M Robinson and 
R. Stephenson 

 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair introduced and welcomed Councillor Linda Richards to her first 
meeting of the Outer North East Community Committee 
 

2 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors; N Buckley and P 
Harrand. 
 

3 Thanks to the Voluntary Community Hubs - WISE and MaeCare  
 

Referring to the ongoing Coronavirus Pandemic, the Chair expressed her 
thanks and appreciation to the Voluntary Community Hubs – WISE and 
MaeCare for the work they’d carried within the Outer North East Area since 
the Pandemic began in Leeds in March 2020. 
 
Committee Members joined the Chair in expressing their own thanks and 
appreciation for the work undertaken suggesting it was really gratifying to see 
so many groups come together to assist some of the most vulnerable 
individuals and groups in the area.  
 
It was the general view of Members that this was a great Community effort 
and was well appreciated by everyone.  
 
The Chair introduced and 
[...]
munity Committee and how their project delivery would be affected by the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Members were provided with an update on projects that had been funded 
through the £10,000 set aside by this Committee from their available 
Wellbeing Budget 2020/21 (across all wards) to tackle the effects of the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Members were also informed of the work that had been taking place through 
their local Volunteer Hubs, together with an update on the work of the wider 
Communities Team and what they had been doing to support some of the 
newer communities and communities of interest in the area. 

 

The Localities Officer, presented the report and responded to Members 
comments and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report together with the 
appendices which included: 
 

 Available funding for the current financial year. 

 Clarification around some of the projects seeking financial assistance. 

 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the details Wellbeing Budget Position (Table No.1 

referred) 

 

(ii) That the following Wellbeing Projects be determined as follows: 

 

 

Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

Litter Bins in Wetherby 
Ward 

Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods Team 
/ Communities Team 

£420 
(Wetherby Ward) 

Page 19



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2020 

 

Litter Bins in Harewood 
Ward 

Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods 

Team/Communities 
Team 

£225 
(Harewood Ward) 

Recycling Bin for 
Collingham Memorial 

Hall 
 

Communities Team £273 
(Harewood Ward) 

 
(iii) To note that since the last Consultative Forum on 20th July 2020, 

the following project had been considered and approved by 

DDN: 

 

  a) Speeding Alwoodley 
  b) Burglary and Speeding Harewood & Wetherby 

c) Police Bike Harewood & Wetherby 

  

It was reported that no projects had been declined  

 

(iv) To note details of COVID 19 position (Table 2) 

 

(v) To note the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position 

(Table 3) 

 

(vi) That the following Youth Activity Projects be determined as 

follows: 

 

Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

Moortown Monday 
Night Youth Project 

Breeze Team & 
Moortown West 

Residents Association 

£6,040 
(Alwoodley Ward) 

 
(vii) To note the activity within the Community Skips Budget (Table 

No.4 referred) 

 

(viii) To note the details of the Capital Budget (Table No.5 referred)  

 

(ix) To note the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 

(Paragraph 35 referred) 

8 Area Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report which provided an 
update of the work the Communities Team are engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee.  

Page 20



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 7th December, 2020 

 

The report invited Members to seek clarification on a variety of issues, or to 
request a more detailed report on other particular matters. 

The report provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Members were informed that broken benches along Deighton Road had now 
been replaced with 3 new benches, one with a commemorate plaque. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their contributions 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 

 

9 Future Meetings  
 

Members noted that future meetings of the Outer North East Community 
Committee had been arranged as follows: 
 
Monday, 7th December 2020 
 
Monday, 22nd March 2021 
 
All meetings to take place at 5.30pm, venues to be notified at a later date. 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Outer North East Community Committee 

Environmental Sub Group 

 

 

Parks and Countryside Update 

Overall Update 

 Service lost up to 35% of staff (due to Covid) at various points throughout the year, limiting operations to 

essential maintenance and reactive work.  

 The Arium was one of the first facilities to re-open and received hugely positive feedback from members of 

the public for its approach to social distancing.  

 Service supported local concessions and licence holders – Wetherby Wilderness Car Park concessions locally 

affected.  

 Allotment usage skyrocketed since the lockdown and work is being undertaken with the Federation to see 

how provision can be maintained and potentially increased – locations numbers plot holder waiting lists.  

o Wetherby – Parks & Countryside do not manage any sites in this area.  However there are 2 small 

sites managed by the Council’s City Development Team (Debbie Kirk) which are: 

 Ainsty Crescent 

 Hallfield Crescent 

o Alwoodley - Parks & Countryside manage 3 sites in this area which are as follows: 

 Alderton Allotments, LS17 5LL – 10 half plots and 8 raised beds – full with waiting list of 3 

 Deanswood Drive Allotments, LS17 5JQ – 10 half plots – restricted access through 

properties on Deanswood Drive 

 High Ash Drive Allotments, LS17 8RD– 15 half plots – full with waiting list 24 

 There is another site in the Alwoodley area on Eccup Moor Road – this is not managed by 

Parks & Countryside but is run by Alwoodley Allotment Association 

o Harewood  

 Bunkers Hill Allotments, Aberford, LS25 3EJ – 4 plots of various sizes – I vacancy 

 Beech View Allotments, off Castle Lane – this site is managed by LCC City Development 

Team 

 

 Events are being booked for 2021 

 Play area Shadwell - Working on delivery of a play area with the residents and ward members in Shadwell off 

Holy Well Lane. The existing playground there is around 30 years old. Consultation is complete and the 

residents have in principle secured some s106 funding – but we are still working on securing some external 

funding. If successful this will see the play area refurbished and potentially some drainage works to the field. 

In addition, the bloom group are helping with some landscaping works in the play area 

 King Lane Rec - Work on improving King Lane Rec (informal play area) is due to start in December.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



Operations Update 

 Current staffing position update.  

 Future unclear as budget actions around operations are proposed which may affect service delivery.  

 In bloom is part of that and while suspended this year we are now working to plan for next year. The 

likelihood is virtual assessments are to be used.   
 Woodland creation –  

o Lingfield Road 

o Tynwald Road 

o Clifford Moor/West Wood Road 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities  

Report to:  Outer North East Community Committee 

Alwoodley, Harewood & Wetherby 

Report author:  Preet Kundhi, Tel No; 0113 535 1239   
 
Date:    7 December 2020                        For decision and to note  

Outer North East Community Committee – Finance Report  

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. The report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020/21 It also provides the committee with an update on 

organisations funded by the Community Committee and how their project delivery will be 

affected by the Coronavirus pandemic.  

 

2. The report also provides the Community Committee with an update on projects that have 

been funded through the £10,000 set aside by the committee from their available Wellbeing 

Budget 2020/21 (across all wards) to tackle the effects of the Coronavirus pandemic.  

 

3. In addition to this it provides the committee with an update on the work that’s been taking 

place through their local Volunteer
[...]
ject to 

call in. 

Risk Management 

40. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

Recommendations 
 

41. Members are asked to note: 

 

Page 32



 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 22) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 23) 

d. Details of COVID 19 position (Table 2) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 3) 

f. Youth Activity Funding proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 29) 

g. Details of the skips approved (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

i. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 32) 

 

 

  

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Head of Stronger Communities 

Report to:  Outer North East Community Committee  

(Alwoodley, Harewood and Wetherby) 

Report author:  Preet Kundhi – 0113 535 1239  
 
Date:    7 October 2020                                     For consideration 

Outer North East Community Committee – Update Report 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also 

provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on 

a particular issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between 

Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, 

Community Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality 

working.  

 
 

Main issues 

Updates by theme 

Environment & Community Safety: Councillor Matthew Robinson 

 
3. Since the last Community Committee on 14 September 2020, the Environmental Sub 

Gr

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

OUTER NORTH EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Harrington in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, D Cohen, S Firth, 
P Harrand, A Lamb, L Richards, 
M Robinson and R. Stephenson 

 
 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of the inspection of Documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no items identified where it was considered necessary to exclude 
the press or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the 
business to be considered. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items of business identified. 
 

4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

5 DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY AND OTHER 
INTERESTS  

 
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

6 OPEN FORUM  
 

The Governance Services Officer reported the receipt of one submission 
which was to be considered as part of the “Open Forum” 
 
Members were informed the submission was from Thorner Parish Council, the 
title of the submission was “Police Reports” 
 
The submission read as follows: 
 
The Police have changed the way they report crime figures. 

 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

Instead of receiving a monthly report, of crimes in the immediately preceding 
month, we are now referred to the crime mapping function of the Police UK 
web site.  
 
Statistics do not show the detail that is helpful when assessing the extent of 
local crime. For example a search of the Crime Database for Thorner, on 17th 
November 2020, shows 3 crimes reported in September 2020. 
 
Two were "Violence and sexual offences" and the third was "other theft". 
These are quite meaningless statistics. 
 
More significantly the Minutes of the PC meeting, on 6th October, confirm 
there were no crimes reported for September 2020. 
 
There was no more recent data on the Database. 
 
If a crime report is to have any relevance it needs to be up to date, and we 
need details of the offences. If there was a serial rapist on the loose in 
September we really need to know whether these offences are continuing, 
and whether anyone has been caught. 
 
I am also aware that residents reported several incidents of anti-social 
behaviour in the relevant period - yet these do not appear. 
 
We would also like to be provided with details of road traffic accidents within 
the Parish, so that the cause can be considered, and any road maintenance 
or improvement issues identified. 
 
End of submission 
 
In offering comment the Chair suggested the requested information was 
available to the public, the issue was how the information could be accessed. 
 
It was agreed the Chair would circulate the necessary (PACTs) web links to 
Committee Members, who would then circulate to the appropriate Parish/ 
Town Councils. 
 
The Chair also reported the receipt of a second submission from Harehills 
Park Bowling Club, entitled: “Consultation to close 50% of bowling greens in 
Leeds”. It was understood the submission was been circulated city wide to all 
Community Committees. 
 
In acknowledging receipt of the submission, the Chair said there were no City 
Council controlled bowling greens within the Outer North East area, it was 
therefore inappropriate for the Committee to consider this issue.  
 
The Chair requested that these comments be included in the city wide 
consultation. 
 

7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i)  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th January 2020 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.  
 

(ii)  To note the minutes of the Outer North East Consultative Forum 
held on 14th September 2020.  
 

8 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  
 

There were no issues raised under matters arising. 
 

9 Local Care Partnership -  Update  
 

The Chair spoke about the Local Care Partnership and its aim to provide 
joined-up working to deliver local care for local people; working in and with 
local communities.  
 
The Chair explained that currently the wards of Wetherby and Harewood were 
represented at the Partnership, a volunteer was now being sought to 
represent the Alwoodley ward.  
 
Councillor N Buckley said he had served on the Partnership in the past and 
would be willing to serve on the group once again. 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Buckley for his offer and said the necessary 
details would be forwarded onto him. 
 

10 Parks and Countryside Service - Update  
 

The Commercial Manager, Communities & Environment submitted a report 
which provided an update on the Parks and Countryside Service. 
 
The report provided a brief commentary on the following issues: 
 

 The Service lost up to 35% of staff (due to Covid) limiting operations to 
essential maintenance and reactive work. 

 

 The LCC Arium was one of the first facilities to re-open and received 
hugely positive feedback from members of the public for its approach 
to social distancing. 

 

 There was a significant increase in Allotment usage during the 
lockdown period and work was ongoing to potentially increase 
allotment numbers throughout the Outer North East area 

 

 Bookings were now being taken for events in 2021 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

 Work was ongoing to deliver a play area in Shadwell, off Holy Well 
Lane. The existing playground there is around 30 years old.  

 

 Work would begin in December to improve King Lane Recreation 
Ground (informal play area). 
 

 Current staffing position update. 
 

 Future budget actions around operations are proposed which may 
affect service delivery. 

 

 The renaming of Deepdale Park 
 
Referring to the loss of staff, 35% due to Covid-19, Members suggested this 
figure appeared to be very high given the outdoor nature of the work. 
 
Members were informed that the Parks and Countryside Service had an aging 
workforce, many of whom were in the vulnerable category and required to 
shield. 
 
Members queried if there had been a significant loss of income in respect of 
the Arium. 
 
It was reported that income was down, plant and bulb sales had gone well but 
the closure of the café had resulted in a loss of around £300k. 
 
The Chair sought Members support in renaming Deepdale Park to the Gerald 
Wilkinson Park 
 
Speaking in support, Councillor A Lamb said this was a fitting tribute to Gerald 
and would leave a lasting legacy. Family and colleagues were also supportive 
of the proposal. 
RESOLVED –  
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted 
 

(ii) That Deepdale Park be renamed the Gerald Wilkinson Park 
 

11 Outer North East Community Committee - Finance Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report which provided an update on 
the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as 
well as the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2020/21. The report also 
included an update on organisations funded by the Community Committee and how 
their project delivery would be affected by the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 
Members were provided with an update on projects that had been funded through the 
£10,000 set aside by this Committee from their available Wellbeing Budget 2020/21 
(across all wards) to tackle the effects of the Coronavirus pandemic. 
 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

Members were also informed of the work that had been taking place through their 
local Volunteer Hubs, together with an update on the work of the wider Communities 
Team and what they had been doing to support some of the newer communities and 
communities of interest in the area. 

 
The Localities Officer, presented the report and responded to Members comments 
and queries. 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the contents of the report together with the 
appendices which included: 
 

 Available funding for the current financial year. 

 Clarification around some of the projects seeking financial assistance. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(i) To note the details Wellbeing Budget Position (Table No.1 referred) 
 

(ii) That the following Wellbeing Projects be determined as follows: 
 

(Prior to consideration of the following projects Councillor D Cohen 
declared a personal interest in respect of the Santa’s visit application, 
as an organiser of the project, he did not take part in the discussion or 
voting thereon) 
 

Project Organisation Amount Granted (£) 

Wetherby Christmas 
Lights 

LCC Communities Team £5,000 

Santa’s Visit Moortown West 
Residents Association 

£1,000 

Alwoodley SIDS – 
Relocation 

LCC Communities Team £940 

 
(iii) To note that since the last Consultative Forum on 14th September 

2020, the following project had been considered and approved by 
DDN: 
a) Boston Spa Christmas Lights 
b) Bramham Christmas Lights 
c) Clifford Interpretation Board 
d) The Tride Youth Group 
e) Walton Christmas Lights 
f) Wetherby Bridge Lights 
g) Stone Court CCTV   
  
It was reported that the following projects had been declined:  

  Christmas Activity Boxes 
 

(iv) To note details of COVID 19 position (Table 2) 
 
(v) To note the details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 

3) 
 
(vi) To note there were no Youth Activity Projects requiring  determination  

 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

(vii) To note the activity within the Community Skips Budget (Table No.4 
referred) 
 

(viii) To note the details of the Capital Budget (Table No.5 referred)  
 

(ix) To note the details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget 
(Paragraph 32 referred) 

 
Receipt of Additional Funding 
 
Members were informed of the receipt of an email from Councillor Debra Coupar, 
Deputy Leader and Executive Board Member for Communities. The communication 
explained that an additional £330k of funding from the COVID-19 Tier 3 fund had 
been secured for wellbeing purposes. 
  
It was reported that the funding would be allocated at £10k per ward and could be 
used by committees in a flexible way at their discretion to best address local needs 
and vulnerabilities related to the virus in their wards. This additional £10k was new 
money and should be spent before the end of the financial year.   
 
In the discussion that followed Members welcomed the receipt of this additional 
funding, but sought clarification on the following: 
 

 If the monies were not spent within the required timescales could it be clawed 
back 

 If it was to be clawed back, would it be returned to an LCC central pot or 
would it be returned to the government 

 If the Leeds area was to move from Tier 3 to Tier 2 would the monies be 
returned 

 Could the monies be used in supporting local businesses 

 How would the availability of this additional funding be advertised 
The Head of Stronger Communities said further clarification would be sought on the 
issue of clawback and possible return of monies if outside tier 3, Member would be 
notified separately. 
 
In terms of what purposes could the monies be used for, it was explained that this 
was at the discretion of Members, however, Members must ensure there was an 
audit trail outlining how the funding request was seeking to address a locally 
identifiable need linked to the pandemic.  The funding should not be used to fund 
activity which ordinarily would come out of the Well Being or YAF budgets. 
 
On the issue of advertising it was explained there was no central marketing or press 
releases planned and it was for each Community Committee to determine how the 
funding should be advertised. 
  
The Chair said this was a significant chunk of money and required spending, possibly 
assisting local groups who had incurred additional costs due to covid 19 restrictions. 
 

12 Outer North East Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The Head of Stronger Communities submitted a report which provided an 
update of the work the Communities Team were engaged in, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee.  



Final Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 22nd March, 2021 

 

The report invited Members to seek clarification on a variety of issues, or to 
request a more detailed report on other particular matters. 

The report provided updates on some of the key activities between 
Community Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community 
Committees, Community Champions roles, community engagement, 
partnership and locality working. 
 
Reference was made to Youth Summits, Members were informed that 
following discussions with Community Committee Chairs it had been agreed 
that summits would move to a remote format for the remainder of 2020/21. 
 
In offering comment one Member suggested that Youth Summits in the past 
had been a significant cost to the Youth Activity Fund, presumably moving to 
an online format would reduce the costs to the fund. 
 
The Localities Officer confirmed that the costs for virtual Youth Summits 
would be considerably be lower, there were no costs associated with staging 
the event, but the provision of school vouchers would continue. 
 
Members made reference to the Community Committee’s presence on social 
media (Facebook page) noting that out of the 10 Community Committees, this 
committee was the tenth most popular with 429 followers.  
 
The Head of Stronger Communities said any suggestions from Members to 
increase this Committee’s social media presence would be welcomed, sharing 
links to local groups and clubs would extend the reach of the Committee. 
 
A general observation was made about viewing Leeds City Council meetings 
on the City Council’s YouTube Channel, suggesting that navigating the 
playlist was not always straight forward. 
 
Members were informed that in the past few weeks a second LCC YouTube 
Channel had been established and that any initial problems would be rectified 
as officers became more familiar with the system. 
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted 
 

13 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Monday, 22nd 
March 2021. 
 
 


